

**No. 12-12382-AA**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**



**No. 12-12382-AA, *Federal Trade Commission v. Garden of Life, Inc.***

Hippesley, Heather - Assistant Director, Advertising Practices, FTC Bureau of  
Consumer Protection

Kaye, Robert S. - Assistant Director, Enforcement, FTC Bureau of Consumer  
Protection

Kohm, James A. - Associate Director, Enforcement, FTC Bureau of Consumer  
Protection

Kovavic, William E. - Former Commissioner, FTC

Leibowitz, Jon - Commissioner, FTC

Leonard, Patricia A. - Attorney for Garden of Life, Inc.

Losego, Clinton R. - Attorney for Jordan S. Rubin

Majoras, Deborah Platt - Former Commissioner, FTC

Mandel, Karen - Attorney, FTC

Middlebrooks, Donald M. - United States District Judge

Ohlhausen, Maureen K. - Commissioner, FTC

Ostheimer, Michael - Attorney, FTC

Parnes, Lydia P. - Former Director, FTC Bureau of Consumer Protection

Ramirez, Edith - Commissioner, FTC

Rosch, J. Thomas - Commissioner, FTC

**No. 12-12382-AA, *Federal Trade Commission v. Garden of Life, Inc.***

Rubin, Jordan S. - Defendant-Appellee

Tom, Willard - General Counsel, FTC

Vladeck, David - Director, Bureau of Consumer Protection, FTC

Waller, R. Michael - Attorney, FTC

Williams, Kristin M. - Attorney, FTC

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below .....	3
B. Facts and Proceedings Below .....	4
1. Background .....	4
2. The Civil Contempt Proceedings .....	9

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE COMMISSION’S MOTION TO HOLD DEFENDANTS IN CONTEMPT FOR MAKING UNSUBSTANTIATED SUPERIORITY CLAIMS AND MISREPRESENTING STUDIES OF THEIR CALCIUM PRODUCTS .....	17
A.	The Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Ruling that the Stipulated Final Order Does Not Apply to Defendants’ Superiority Claims .....	18
B.	The Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Ruling that a Prohibition of Unsubstantiated Comparative Claims Would Be an Unenforceable “Obey-the-Law” Injunction ...	21
C.	The Court Abused its Discretion in Ruling that Defendants Did Not Make Unsubstantiated Superiority Claims .....	27

CONCLUSION ..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>American Home Prods. Corp. v. FTC,</i> 695 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	21, 27
<i>Beneficial Corp. v. FTC,</i> 542 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	27
<i>Carter Prods., Inc. v. FTC,</i> 323 F.2d 523 (5th Cir. 1963) .....	28
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Political Comm. v. Browning,</i> 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Combs v. Ryan’s Coal Co., Inc.,</i> 785 F.2d 970 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,</i> 380 U.S. 374, 85 S. Ct. 1035 (1965) .....	25
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.,</i> 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	37

*FTC v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.*,

No. 00-cv-3174, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133144

(D.N.J. Nov. 18, 2011) ..... 39

*FTC v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.*,

624 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 19, 20, 23, 30, 38, 39

*FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc.*,

645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008),

*aff’d*, 356 Fed. Appx. 358 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 25, 37

*FTC v. Ruberoid Co.*,

343 U.S. 470, 72 S. Ct. 800 (1952) ..... 25

*Hughey v. JMS Developmental Corp.*,

78 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996) ..... 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26

*Kraft, Inc. v. FTC*,

970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 21, 27

, 5 ..... 2

<i>NLRB v. Alterman Transp. Lines, Inc.</i> , 587 F.2d 212 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	26
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473, 94 S. Ct. 713 (1974) .....	23
<i>SEC v. Goble</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 10813 (11th Cir. May 29, 2012) .....	14, 23, 25
<i>SEC v. Sky Way Global, LLC</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (M.D. Fla. 2010) .....	24
<i>SEC v. Smyth</i> , 420 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Sterling Drug Inc. v. FTC</i> , 741 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	20
<i>Thomas v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Ass'n</i> , 594 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Thompson Medical Co., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	27
<i>Turner v. Orr</i> , 759 F.2d 817 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	13

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	1, 3
15 U.S.C. § 52 .....	1, 3
15 U.S.C. §§ 53(b) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	1

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Federal Trade Commission, *Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide*

<i>for Industry</i> (2001) .....	28, 37
